

No. 10- 1015 03 JUN 10 2011

IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN C. REZNER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNICREDIT BANK AG AND
UNICREDIT U.S. FINANCE LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER L. JONAK
LOUIS H. PUGH*
JONAK | PUGH
One Maritime Plaza
Suite 1600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 684-9465
lpugh@jonakpughlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

236524



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. HVB's Fraudulent Tax Shelter Scheme And Admission Of Criminal Conduct.....	3
B. The Predicate Acts Underlying Petitioner's RICO Claim	4
C. The Injuries To Petitioner And The United States Government	5
D. Procedural History.....	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
1. Petitioner was granted summary judgment on RICO liability in the district court	7
2. The Ninth Circuit reversed, finding that Petitioner “cannot show” proximate causation because the federal government was the only “direct victim” of HVB’s fraudulent scheme...	9
3. On remand, the district court dismissed Petitioner’s RICO claim under the rule of mandate	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
I. The Ninth Circuit Decision Creates A Conflict With The Second And Seventh Circuit Courts Of Appeal.....	15
A. The Second Circuit	15
B. The Seventh Circuit	19
II. This Case Presents An Issue Of National Importance That Is Likely To Recur.....	20
III. The Ninth Circuit Decision Is Contrary To The Relevant Decisions Of This Court And Misconstrues Both The Meaning And Purpose Of The Direct Injury Requirement	22

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Ninth Circuit Decision So Far Departed From The Accepted And Usual Course Of Judicial Proceedings As To Call For An Exercise Of This Court's Supervisory Power	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 28, 2010	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, DAN JOSE DIVISION, FILED MAY 1, 2009	19a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, SAN JOSE DIVISION, FILED APRIL 13, 2011	58a
APPENDIX D — ORDER DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, DATED FEBRUARY 10, 2011	68a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	14, 24, 25, 26
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commercial Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Colin Service Sys., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fountain v. Filson</i> , 336 U.S. 681 (1949)	29, 30
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RWB Services, LLC v.</i> <i>Hartford Computer Group, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2008)	13, 19, 20, 23
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	29

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1961	1
18 U.S.C. § 1962	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 1964	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
